
 
                     The        
MAYOR & BOROUGH COUNCIL  
                   of the  
BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE 
          County of Essex 
       State of New Jersey 
 
              Monday,  November  28th,  2016 
 
 
RESOLUTION NO.    128 - 16 
 
 Offered      By  Councilperson     DAWSON 
 Seconded  By  Councilperson      
 
 

WHEREAS,  The Borough of Glen Ridge sought to install an emergency generator for 
the Municipal Complex;  and, 

 
WHEREAS,  Envirocon, LLC, 490 Schooley’s Mountain Road, Hackettstown, NJ 07840, 

submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of $122,325.00;   and 
 
WHEREAS,  through the course of the construction, additional electrical work, and 

underground storage tank repairs were necessary;  and, 
 
WHEREAS,  funds became available for the relocation of the previously existing smaller 

generator to the Glen Ridge Public Works Yard through the FEMA Grant; 
and 

 
WHEREAS,  the proposed change orders have been reviewed and verified by the 

project engineer;    and, 
 
WHEREAS,  the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of fund for this 

contract from the FEMA Grant and Capital Fund; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a change order in the amount of 

$27,063.92 is hereby approved bringing the total project cost to 
$149,388.92. 

 

One Underground concrete for conduit $1,991.06 

Two UST Repair Dip Tube $2,102.22 

Three External Emergency Shut Off Switch $1,190.64 

Four Relocate Generator $21,780.00 

Total Change Orders $27,063.92 

 
Contract Base Bid $122,325.00 

Revised Contract Total $149,388.92 

 


